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別 紙 Attachment 

受験上の配慮における試験時間 

Test Times for Applicants with Special Testing Accommodations 

Ⅰ. 重度視覚障害者（点字使用者）の受験者 

Applicants with severe visual disability (Braille users) 

＜N1・N2＞ 

1限目 

Section 

1 

言 語 知 識 （文 字 ・ 語 彙 ・ 文 法） ・ 読 解 

Language Knowledge (Vocabulary/Grammar)&Reading  

通 常 

Standard 

点 字 冊 子 使 用 の 場 合 

Use of Braille test papers 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

備 考 

Remarks 

N 1 
110分 

110 min 

180分 

180 min 

文字問題は削除。問題数を調整し、解答速度比(※1) を約

2.25倍とする。 

Questions on written characters are omitted, and the 

number of questions is adjusted for a 225% (2.25x) speed 

ratio for answering (※1).  

N 2 
105分 

105 min 

180分 

180 min 

2限目 

Section 

2 

聴       解 Listening  

通 常 

Standard 

点 字 冊 子 使 用 の 場 合 

Use of Braille test papers 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

備 考 

Remarks 

N 1 
60分 

60 min 

60分 

60 min 

解答時間全体の延長はしないが、問題数を調整し、 

解答のための時間を延長する。 

The total test time for this section is not extended, but the 

number of questions is reduced to allow more time for 

answering. 

N 2 
50分 

50 min 

50分 

50 min 

 

 

＜N3・N4・N5＞ 

1限目 

Section 

1 

言 語 知 識 （文 字 ・ 語 彙） 

Language Knowledge (Vocabulary) 

通 常 

Standard 

点 字 冊 子 使 用 の 場 合 

Use of Braille test papers 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

備 考 

Remarks 

N 3 
30分 

30 min 

40分 

40 min 

文字問題を削除し、語彙解答時間の 1.8倍とする。 

Questions on written characters are omitted, and the test 



2 

 

N 4 
30分 

30 min 

40分 

40 min 

time for Vocabulary is extended by 80% (1.8x). 

N 5 
25分 

25 min 

30分 

30 min 

2限目 

Section 

2 

言 語 知 識 （文 法） ・ 読 解 

Language Knowledge (Grammar)&Reading  

通 常 

Standard 

点 字 冊 子 使 用 の 場 合 

Use of Braille test papers 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

備 考 

Remarks 

N 3 
70分 

70 min 

140分 

140 min 

問題数を調整し、解答速度比(※1)を約 2.5倍とする。 

The number of questions is adjusted for a 250% (2.5x) 

speed ratio for answering (※1).  

N 4 
60分 

60 min 

120分 

120 min 
問題数を調整し、解答速度比(※1)を約 2.25倍とする。 

The number of questions is adjusted for a 225% (2.25x) 

speed ratio for answering (※1).  N 5 
50分 

50 min 

100分 

100 min 

 

→ 3限目「聴解」は次のページ。 Turn to the next page for Section 3 Listening. 

 

3限目 

Section 

3 

聴       解 Listening Comprehension 

通 常 

Standard 

点 字 冊 子 使 用 の 場 合 

Use of Braille test papers 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

備 考 

Remarks 

N 3 
40分 

40 min 

40分 

40 min 
解答時間全体の延長はしないが、問題数を調整し、 

解答のための時間を延長する。 

The total test time for this section is not extended, but the 

number of questions is reduced to allow more time for 

answering. 

N 4 
35分 

35 min 

35分 

35 min 

N 5 
30分 

30 min 

30分 

30 min 

 

※1 点字冊子試験の解答速度（試験時間当たりの文字数）に対する通常試験の解答速度。 

The speed of answering questions (number of characters per test time) in the standard test papers versus 

the Braille test papers. 
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Ⅱ．弱視の受験者 

Applicants with low vision/partial sight  

＜N1・N2＞                  ＜N3・N4・N5＞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

※2「聴解」は、各問題の解答のための時間及び大問間

のポーズを延長し、解答時間全体を通常の 1.3 倍

とする。 

For Listening, time for answering and pauses between 

each set of questions are extended, with the test time 

for this section extended by 30% (1.3x) of the standard 

test papers. 

 

1限目 

Section 

1 

言語知識（文字・語彙・文法）・読解 

Language Knowledge 

(Vocabulary/Grammar)&Reading 

通 常 

Standard 

1.5倍 Extended by 

50%(1.5x) 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 1 
110分 

110 min 

165分 

165 min 

N 2 
105分 

105 min 

160分 

160 min 

2限目 

Section 

2 

聴   解 

Listening  

通 常 

Standard 

1.3倍 Extended by 

30%(1.3x) ※2 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 1 
60分 

60 min 

80分 

80 min 

N 2 
50分 

50 min 

65分 

65 min 

1限目 

Section 

1 

言語知識（文字・語彙） 

Language Knowledge (Vocabulary) 

通 常 

Standard 

1.3倍 Extended by 

30%(1.3x) 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 3 
30分 

30 min 

40分 

40 min 

N 4 
30分 

30 min 

40分 

40 min 

N 5 
25分 

25 min 

35分 

35 min 

2限目 

Section 

2 

言語知識（文法）・読解 

Language Knowledge 

(Grammar)&Reading  

通 常 

Standard 

1.5倍 Extended by 

50%(1.5x) 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 3 
70分 

70 min 

105分 

105 min 

N 4 
60分 

60 min 

90分 

90 min 

N 5 
50分 

50 min 

75分 

75 min 

3限目 

Section 

3 

聴   解 

Listening  

通 常 

Standard 

1.3倍 Extended by 

30%(1.3x) ※2 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 3 
40分 

40 min 

55分 

55 min 

N 4 
35分 

35 min 

50分 

50 min 

N 5 
30分 

30 min 

40分 

40 min 
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Ⅲ. 各科目 1.3倍の時間延長をする場合 

Applicants with 30%additional test time (1.3x) for each section 

＜N1・N2＞                   ＜N3・N4・N5＞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

※2 「聴解」は、各問題の解答のための時間及び大問

間のポーズを延長し、解答時間全体を通常の 1.3倍

とする。 

For Listening Comprehension, time for answering and 

pauses between each set of questions are extended, 

with the test time for this section extended by 30% of 

the standard test book. 

 

1限目 

Section 

1 

言語知識（文字・語彙） 

Language Knowledge (Vocabulary) 

通 常 

Standard 

1.3倍  

Extended by 30% (1.3x) 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 3 
30分 

30 min 

40分 

40 min 

N 4 
30分 

30 min 

40分 

40 min 

N 5 
25分 

25 min 

35分 

35 min 

2限目 

Section 

2 

言語知識（文法）・読解 

Language Knowledge 

(Grammar)&Reading 

通 常 

Standard 

1.3倍  

Extended by 30% (1.3x) 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 3 
70分 

70 min 

95分 

95 min 

N 4 
60分 

60 min 

80分 

80 min 

N 5 
50分 

50 min 

65分 

65 min 

3限目 

Section 

3 

聴   解 Listening  

通 常 

Standard 

1.3倍 ※2 

Extended by 30% (1.3x)  

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 3 
40分 

40 min 

55分 

55 min 

N 4 
35分 

35 min 

50分 

50 min 

N 5 
30分 

30 min 

40分 

40 min 

1限目 

Section 

1 

言語知識（文字・語彙・文法）・読解 

Language Knowledge 

(Vocabulary/Grammar)&Reading  

通 常 

Standard 

1.3倍  

Extended by 30% (1.3x) 

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 1 
110分 

110 min 

145分 

145 min 

N 2 
105分 

105 min 

140分 

140 min 

2限目 

Section 

2 

聴   解 

Listening  

通 常 

Standard 

1.3倍 ※2 

Extended by 30% (1.3x)  

試験時間 

Test time 

試験時間 

Test time 

N 1 
60分 

60 min 

80分 

80 min 

N 2 
50分 

50 min 

65分 

65 min 


